How We’re Organised
Review of the Year

Key Messages

Sustainability

Our Strategy

Group Performance

Performance by Divisions

Corporate Governance
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Additional Information
FINANCIALS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2019

263Annual Report 2019

44.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Market risk

Market risk is defined as the risk of losses to the Group’s and the Company’s portfolio positions arising from movements in market
factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and changes in volatility. The Group and the Company are exposed to market
risks from its trading and investment activities.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to market risk stems primarily from interest rate risk. Interest rate risk arises mainly from
differences in timing between the maturities or repricing of assets, liabilities and derivatives.

Net interest income sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the profit after tax net interest income sensitivity for the financial assets and financial liabilities held at
reporting date.

Group

31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Impact on
profit after tax

Impact
on equity

Impact on
profit after tax

Impact
on equity

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 + 100 basis points (“bps”)  38,824  39,806  36,288  36,600

 - 100 bps  (38,824)  (39,806)  (36,288)  (36,600)

Company

31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Impact on
profit after tax

Impact
on equity

Impact on
profit after tax

Impact
on equity

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 + 100 bps  38,824  39,643  36,288  36,561

 - 100 bps  (38,824)  (39,643)  (36,288)  (36,561)

Interest/Profit rate risk

The table below summarise the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest/profit rate risks. Included in the table are the
Group’s and the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at their carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual
repricing or maturity dates. The net interest sensitivity gap for items not recognised in the statements of financial position
represents the net notional amounts of all interest/profit rate sensitivity derivative financial instruments. As interest rate yield
curves change over time, the Group and Company may be exposed to loss in earnings due to the effects of interest rates on the

[…]

Group/Company RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets

Investment securities: FVTPL  161,011  24,564  11,619  2,349 23,236 222,779

Derivatives  663  88  363  66  765  1,945

Cash and cash equivalents  9,038  386  165  163  267  10,019

Net on-balance sheet financial position  170,712  25,038  12,147  2,578 24,268 234,743

Liability

Derivatives  719  93  -  -  204  1,016

Net on-balance sheet financial position  719  93  -  -  204  1,016

Off-balance sheet commitments  165,483  27,992  11,367  2,327  23,877  231,046

How We’re Organised
Review of the Year

Key Messages

Sustainability

Our Strategy

Group Performance

Performance by Divisions

Corporate Governance
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Additional Information
FINANCIALS

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

268 Credit Guarantee Corporation Malaysia Berhad

44.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis

The following table sets out the analysis of the exposure to assess the impact of a 1% change in the exchange rates to the profit
after tax:

Group Company

31.12.2019 31.12.2018 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

+ 1%

United States Dollar  4,421  3,355  4,421  3,355

Singapore Dollar  877  529  877  529

Australian Dollar  24  235  24  235

Great Britain Pound  -  49  -  49

Euro  507  479  507  479

- 1%

United States Dollar  (4,421)  (3,355)  (4,421)  (3,355)

Singapore Dollar  (877)  (529)  (877)  (529)

Australian Dollar  (24)  (235)  (24)  (235)

Great Britain Pound  -  (49)  -  (49)

Euro  (507)  (479)  (507)  (479)

(c)	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk which arises when the Group and the Company have difficulty in raising funds to meet their financial obligations
at a reasonable cost and in time. The liquidity risk is managed by diversifying its placements over various tenures based on maturity
gaps. The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s and the Company’s liabilities at the reporting date.

Liquidity risk disclosure table which is based on contractual undiscounted cash flows

The table below provides analysis of cash flow payables for financial liabilities based on remaining contractual maturities on